borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 April
2019 was 9%.

The Group recognises right-of-use assets and measures
them at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted
by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease
payments.

15民生國際有限公司 / 二零一九年中期報告

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

For the six months ended 30 September 2019 截至2019年9月30日止六個月

3. 主要會計政策（續）

 3.1  採納香港財務報告準則第16
號「租賃」的影響（續）

  本集團作為承租人（續）
下表概述於2019年4月1日過渡至
香港財務報告準則第16號之影
響。概無納入未受到調整影響之
項目。

附註：

a. 於2019年4月1日，使用權資產
按相等於初始採納香港財務報
告準則第16號時之租賃負債
34,032,000港元之金額計量。

b. 預付租賃款項264,479,000港元
指有關中華人民共和國（「中
國」）租賃土地的預繳款項。

3.  PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

 3.1  Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases
(Continued)

  The Group as lessee (Continued)

The following table summarises the impact of transition
of HKFRS 16 at 1 April 2019. Line items that were not
affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31 March
2019

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Carrying
amount

restated at
1 April

2019
於2019年
3月31日
過往申報
之賬面值

採納香港
財務報告

準則第16號
之影響

於2019年
4月1日
重列之
賬面值

Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元 千港元

Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 b 264,479 (264,479) —
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 a — 298,511 298,511

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 2,702,629 34,032 2,736,661

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 a — 3,861 3,861

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 371,172 3,861 375,033

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 340,793 (3,861) 336,932

Total assets less current
liabilities

總資產減流動負債
3,043,422 30,171 3,073,593

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 a — 30,171 30,171

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 2,268,680 30,171 2,298,851

Notes:

a. As at 1 April 2019, right-of-use assets were measured at
an amount equal to the lease liabilities of HK$34,032,000
on initial adoption of HKFRS 16.

b. Prepaid lease payments of HK$264,479,000 represent the
upfront payments for leasehold lands in the People’s
Republic of China (the “PRC”).

16 Man Sang International Limited  /  Interim Report 2019

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

For the six months ended 30 September 2019 截至2019年9月30日止六個月

4. 會計政策變動
 租賃
 租賃定義

根據香港財務報告準則第16號，倘合約
授予權利以換取代價並在某一段時期內
控制使用已識別資產，則該合約屬於租
賃或包含租賃。

 本集團作為承租人